
SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE NO. P20- 0126

APPROVAL OF A SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE

FROM THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE OF OCONEE COUNTY, GEORGIA

TITLE

A Resolution granting approval of a Special Exception Variance based upon the allowances under the Unified
Development Code of Oconee County, Georgia, pursuant to Article 13, Section 1303, to grant approval of a Special

Exception Variance pursuant to an application requesting approval of a Special Exception Variance on property owned by
DeLoache Investments, LLC submitted on July 2, 2020. 

ENACTMENT CLAUSE

Pursuant to the authority conferred by the Constitution and Laws of the State of Georgia and after consideration of
an application requesting Special Exception Variance approval submitted by DeLoache Investments, LLC on July 2, 2020
regarding a X0. 87 -acre tract of land located at the intersection of North Macon Hwy and Athens Ridge Boulevard in the
221St G.M.D., Oconee County, Georgia, tax parcel no. C- 03- 014AA), the Board ofCommissioners of Oconee County does
hereby grant the following: 

SECTION 1. A Resolution granting Special Exception Variance approval for the property described above and also
described in the attached Exhibit "A" is hereby granted to allow for the reduction ofthe side setback for a principal building_ 

Said Special Exception Variance is subject to the following conditions: as set forth in " Exhibit A" attached hereto. 

SECTION 2. Severability. It is intended that the provisions ofthis Ordinance be severable and should any portion be held
invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any other portion of the Ordinance. 

SECTION 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect this date. 

Said Special Exception Variance application was submitted to the Oconee County Board of Commissioners and a
Public Hearing was duly held by the same at its regular meeting on August 4, 2020. 

ADOPTED AND APPROVED, this 4th day ofAugust, 2020. 

ATTEST: 

Clerk, Board"of Commissioners

OCONEE COUNTY B

BY: 

John Daniell, 

Thomas, Member

Horton, Member

Vacant, ember

LEGAL NOTICE PUBLISHED: JULY 16, 2020 - OCONEE ENTERPRISE
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NARRATIVE

Deloache investments / Behavioral Safety is are Oconee county business' s. Behavioral Safety was started in
Watkinsville Ga approximately 10 years ago
It is owned by David and Lee DeLoache both Oconee county residents. 

Approximately 1.5 years ago David and Lee decided fio build a new office building to house the business of
Behavioral Safety

We purchased .87 acres from Nations Church which was the north end of their unused parking lot that was not
being taxed. 

We developed a plan for a small office building ( 2 pictures enclosed). We now have a very nice office building
to house Behavioral Safety. 

The building backs up to a piece of property owned by Nations Church for their septic drain field. 

Weare requesting a variance to push into the building setback line to 2'- 3- 7/ 8" at the wooden deck and 5'- 2" at the
exit stairs ( 2 pictures enclosed) 

The encroachment does not appear to impact Nations Church property or any other. We have an excellent working
relationship with Nations church. (see letter) 



EXHIBIT " A" TO SPECIAL EXCEPTION VARIANCE NO. P204126

Page 3 of 5

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

EXF-IIBIT "A" 

Leal Description

Street Address: portion of 8780 Macon Highway, Athens, Oconee Counii=, Georgia 30606. 

Tax Map -Parcel No: portion of C -U3 -014A

All that tract or parcel of land lying and situate in rhe 221" G.M.D of Oconee County, Georgia, 
designated as Tract A, containing 0.87 acres, according to a final plat of survey for Behavioral Safety Products, 
dated March 28, 2018, prepared by Matthew D. Ulmer, Ga. R.L.S. No. 3069, Baseline Surveying & Engineering, 
Inc., and recorded in Plat Book 2018, at Page 61, P2018000061, in the Office ofthe Clerk ofSuperior Court of
Oconee County, Georgia, which plat is incorporated herein by this reference for a more complete description, 
being a portion located in the northeast corner of the Nations Church property, and being more particularly
described as follows: 

Beginning at a nail found at the intersection of the easterly right ofway line of Old Macon Highway, 
a.k.a. Old U.S. 441, with the southerly right ofway ofAthens Ridge Boulevard, thence South 68° 03' 50" East
along the southerly right ofway line ofAthens Ridge Boulevard a distance of 196.02 feet to an ironpin; thence
South 20° 15' 15" West a distance of 191. 63 feet to an iron pin; thence North 67° 30' 52" West a distance of
200.86 feet to an iron pin set on the easterly right ofway line ofOld Macon Highway, a.k.a. Old U.S. 441, thence
North 21' 21' 08" East along the easterly right of way line of Old Macon Highway a distance of 137.53 feet to
a monument marking the Bell South easement; thence continuing North 21' 3955" East along the easterly right
o£ way line of Old Macon Highway a distance of 19.96 feet to a monument marking the Bell South easement; 
thence continuing North 23° 10' 26" East along the easterly right ofway line ofOld Macon Highway a distance
of 32.15 feet to the point of beginning. 

The property is conveyed subject to and benefitting Pram a 20' sanitary sewer easement as shown on the
aforementioned plat of survey. 

The property is conveyed subject to a 20' landscape easement as shown on the aforementioned plat of
sutveq. 

The property is conveyed subject to an easement in favorofBell South as shown on the aforementioned
plat of survey. 

The property is conveyed subject to a 20' drainage easement as shown on the aforementioned plat of
survey, which drainage is to be relocated per Grantee's construction plans. 

REAL ESTATE SALES CONTRACT PAGES initial T3erc: 
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Planning Department 

Oconee County, Georgia 
STAFF REPORT 

 
VARIANCE CASE #: P20-0126 
 
DATE: July 21, 2020 
 
STAFF REPORT BY: Grace Tuschak, Senior Planner  

 Monica Sagastizado, Planner  
    

APPLICANT NAME: DeLoache Investments, LLC 
 
PROPERTY OWNER: DeLoache Investments, LLC 
 
LOCATION: 8800 Macon Hwy 
 
PARCEL SIZE: ±0.87 acres 
 
EXISTING ZONING: OIP (Office Institutional Professional) 
 
EXISTING LAND USE: Office/Warehouse 
 
TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Special Exception Variance 

 
REQUEST SUMMARY: The property owner is requesting a reduction in the side principal building setback to 
accommodate existing exit stairs and deck. 

 
DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS 
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: August 4, 2020 
 
ATTACHMENTS: Application 
  Narrative 
  Plat 
  Letter from Nations Church 
  Images of Property 
  Aerial Imagery 
  Zoning Map  
  Future Development Map 
  Concept Plan 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
HISTORY 

• A conditional use permit and rezone to OIP was approved on 07/05/2005 to allow for construction of a 
community scale church 

• A rezone to OIP with modifications to rezone #4523 was approved on 11/07/2017 to allow for the 
construction of two office buildings over a portion of the existing parking area belonging to the Church of 
the Nations 

• Site Development Plans for the office building were approved on 07/30/2018 and construction is complete 
(see attached images of property) 
 
 

VARIANCE DESCRIPTION 
• The owner is requesting to reduce the side setback to allow for two sets of existing exit stairs and a deck 

along the rear of the office building.  If granted, the side setback would be reduced from 10’ to 2’3.78’’ at 
the wooden deck and from 10’ to 5’2’’ at the exit stairs as shown on the associated variance drawing.  
 

o Section 409.01 – Setback requirements 
All principal buildings on a lot shall be set back from the street right-of-way lines and from 
the side and rear lot lines bounding the lot no less than the distances shown on Table 4.1. 
 

o Table 4.1: Dimensional Requirements by Zoning District 
 

 
PUBLIC FACILITIES  

• County services, facilities, and infrastructure should not be affected by the present request 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL 

• No 100-year floodplain, state waters, or jurisdictional wetland areas are known to exist on the site  
 

 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL 
EXCEPTION VARIANCE APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1303.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY 
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE.  
 
Special exception variances may be granted upon findings that if granted, the relief will not cause an 
occurrence of any of the following:  
 
a. Cause a substantial detriment to the public good:  

No significant negative impacts to the tax base or to nearby public infrastructure, schools, or environmentally 
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sensitive areas should result from approval of the present request. Staff holds that approval of the present request 
should not cause any substantial detriment to the public good. 

b. Be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the immediate vicinity:  
The surrounding area is a mixture of institutional, residential, commercial and light industrial. The requested 
reduction in the side setback should not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or other 
property in the immediate vicinity. 
 

c. Diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood: 
Staff holds that it is unlikely that the requested setback reduction would significantly impair property values in 
the surrounding area. 

 
d. Impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code:  

The intent of UDC Section 410 is to ensure adequate separation of buildings from adjoining properties in order to 
promote public safety, maintain privacy, and encourage orderly and aesthetically pleasing development. Staff 
holds that the proposed setback reduction should still provide adequate building separation and that the present 
request should not impair the purpose and intent of the UDC.  

 
 
 
STAFF SUMMARY & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Based upon the standards and limitations for special exception variance approval, this request meets all 
necessary conditions to grant a special exception variance and staff recommends the special exception 
variance be approved as submitted. 
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